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Michael E. Dutko, Jr

(954) 8477-3367 Direct Line
MDutko@conradscherer.com
633 South Federal Highway
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

February 4, 2020

Via Email and Hand Delivery
GianniotesA@mydelraybeach.com

Anthea Gianniotes, AICP

Development Services Director

Department of Planning, Zoning, and Building
City of Delray Beach

100 NW 1% Avenue

Delray Beach, Florida 33444

Re.:  Waiver Request — LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b)
53 SE 7th Ave., Delray Beach, FL

Dear Ms. Gianniotes:

The law firm of Conrad & Scherer, LLP, represents the owner of the real property located
at the above-referenced address (the “Property”). Please accept this correspondence as a request
for a waiver to Delray Beach Land Development Regulation (“LLDR”) Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b), in
conjunction with development applications currently pending for the Property, and pursuant to the
processes and requirements set forth in LDR Section 2.4.7(B). Because the requested waiver (i)
will not adversely affect the neighboring area, (ii) will not significantly diminish the provision of
public facilities, (iii) will not create an unsafe situation, and (iv) will not result in the grant of a
special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted under similar circumstances on other
property for another applicant or owner, and indeed because the request is consistent with the intent
of LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b), a waiver is appropriate in this instance.

LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b) and Zoning Verification Request

LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b) provides as follows:

Front elevation. Up to 25 percent of the front elevation(s) can extend above the
Building Height Plane (BHP) to a maximum height of 35 feet, provided 25 percent
or more of the front elevation(s) remains one story as defined by LDR Section
4.5.1(E)(7)(a)(2). The total width of the extension shall not exceed 18 feet along
the front elevation(s). See illustration below. [Amd. Ord. 38-07 2/5/08]

Established 1974
Rex Conrad 1935 - 1999 | William R. Scherer
Fort Lauderdale, FL. Brevard, NC Quito, Ecuador
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This section is one of the “visual compatibility incentives” contained within the historic
preservation framework of the LDRs. The language of the section is sufficiently vague and
imprecise such that it was the basis of a Request for Zoning Verification/LDR Interpretation
submitted by the undersigned on November 20, 2019, seeking a clarification of the provision as
well as its application. Specifically, we sought guidance on the application of the section when
2" floor development is stepped back so that 25% or more of the 2" floor air conditioned space
on the front elevation is behind the BHP at +/- 50 foot front property setback. In response to our
zoning verification request, we were advised that the stepped-back 2" story development would
still be a part of the “front elevation™ of the Property and would thus not qualify for the exemption
contained above.

Waiver Request and Proposed Development

The Property is zoned RM (Medium Density Residential) and is located within the Marina
Historic District. The Property is generally located along SE 7™ Avenue, between East Atlantic
Avenue and SE 1% Street. The Property is roughly 50 ft. x. 100 ft. in dimension, which is
undersized but still buildable by current LDR standards.

The development proposed for the Property is a 2-story, 2,094 sq. ft. single family home
that complies with the requirements of the LDRs in all material respects, except for the above LDR
Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b). The front (West) elevation, as well as the 2" floor plan, are below and
depict stepped back development on the 2" floor, including an open-air balcony, a stepped-back
bunk room, and a further stepped back roofed balcony.
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Second Floor Plan

Portions of the proposed structure extend above the BHP but are below the 35 ft. threshold
established by LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b). However, the Property would not otherwise qualify
for the stated visual compatibility incentive because, despite the stepped back development on the
2" floor, the City interprets the proposed structure as not having “25 percent or more of the front
elevation(s) [that] remains one story.” Our initial belief was that stepped back development on the



2" floor would not be considered part of the “front elevation” of the structure, but the City opined
otherwise. Notwithstanding that rather restrictive interpretation, we believe that the proposed
development meets the spirit (if not the exact letter) of LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b), because more
than 25 percent of the front part of the building remains one story, with recessed development on
the 2" floor. A drawing of the side (South) elevation also depicting the BHP measurements, is
below:

Il
DU HUT IR OO R AR N N AN WU O Uy Uy W AT :

Fratis PLODR BUBVATION
Ehw? X N

-
|
|
|
|
|
|
N
L]

T T TRREA TSGR T T T T T e e e s
| FLEITNGTE

South Elevation

BT

Furthermore, the Property is undersized. While the Property is still considered buildable
by the City’s regulations, the owner is limited in the extent of development that can be proposed.
The requested waiver would allow the owner of this undersized lot to have more flexibility on the
Property and take advantage of an LDR provision whose goal appears to fit near perfectly with the
proposed development.

LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5) provides the factors the City is to consider in reviewing an
application for a waiver request and states:

Findings. Prior to granting a waiver, the granting body shall make
findings that the granting of the waiver:

(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;

(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and

(d) Does not result in the grand of a special privilege in that the same

waiver would be granted under similar circumstances on other
property for another applicant or owner.
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In weighing those factors, granting a waiver in this instance would be appropriate. Whether
the stepped back portions of the 2" floor are considered part of the front elevation or not, the
proposed development accomplishes the ultimate goal of LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(b), which is to
reward less development on the front part of the structure. Without question, there is sufficient
evidence to make positive findings with respect to each issue listed above.

As always, please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns. We appreciate
your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Michael’E. Dutko, Jr.

For the Firm.
MED/emd






